
GŴYS A RHAGLEN SUMMONS AND AGENDA

ar gyfer for an

CYFARFOD ARBENNIG 
O GYNGOR SIR

YNYS MÔN

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 
OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY

COUNTY COUNCIL

a gynhelir yn to be held at the

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR
SWYDDFA’R SIR

LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
COUNCIL OFFICES

LLANGEFNI

DYDD MERCHER
9 RHAGFYR 2015

WEDNESDAY
 9 DECEMBER 2015

am 10.00 o’r gloch at 10.00 am

Public Document Pack



 A G E N D A

1.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2.   NATIONAL GRID NORTH WALES CONNECTION PROJECT - STAGE 2 
CONSULTATION  

To submit the report of the Director of Sustainability.



OFFICIAL 

PMO (30/11/2015) Page 1 of 8 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

MEETING: COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

DATE: 

 

9th December, 2015 

TITLE OF REPORT:  Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Response to 

National Grid Electricity Transmission Ltd (National 

Grid) Stage Two Consultation  

REPORT BY: Arthur W Owen, Corporate Director of Sustainable 

Development 

Lead Case Officer – (01248) 752045 

egjpl@anglesey.gov.uk 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To obtain the approval of Full Council upon the 

Authority’s Response to National Grid’s Stage Two 

Consultation 

 
Recommendation 
 
(i) The Authority maintains its previously established position as of December 

2012 in that no additional electricity transmission lines and pylons are 
constructed across the island and the Menai Straits. 
 

(ii) Issues and concerns identified within this Consultation are addressed within 
the main body of the report and National Grid shall have due regard to these as 
part of this non-statutory consultation. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 The legal planning framework for ‘Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects’ 

(NSIP’s), which include above ground electricity transmission systems of 132Kv or 
above for distances over 2km in length, is the Planning Act 2008. Under this planning 
legislation, to be able to construct a second overhead 400kv high voltage electricity 
transmission line and towers across Anglesey, National Grid will require a 
Development Consent Order (DCO).  The DCO forms the main planning consent for 
NSIP’s and it is currently envisaged that National Grid will be submitting an 
application for a DCO towards the end of 2017. 

 
1.2 Development which is linked to the NSIP but not part of it is referred to as 

‘Associated Development’ in Wales and cannot be consented under the Planning Act 
2008.  Offshore consents are granted by the Welsh Government (WG) and onshore 
Associated Development works such as advance works to improve the existing 
substations and wider system improvements which will be required (on the island) will 
be consented by the Isle of Anglesey County Council (IACC) referred to hereafter as 
the Authority, under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.



OFFICIAL 

PMO (30/11/2015) Page 2 of 8 

 
1.3  Section 42 of the Planning Act 2008 requires the ‘promoter’ of an NSIP (being 

National Grid in this instance) to undertake pre-application consultation with a 
prescribed list of bodies, local authorities and those with an interest in the land 
affected by the project before making an application for a Development Consent 
Order.  National Grid’s current time table envisages that this statutory process of 
consultation and engagement will take place in late 2016.   

 
1.4  The consultation material which is currently before the Authority and which forms part 

of National Grid’s Stage 2 consultation, which is non- statutory in nature, together 
with the consultation material for the undergrounding of the Menai Straits which is 
scheduled to be released during Spring-Summer 2016 is aimed at informing and 
influencing this process. Notwithstanding the non-statutory nature of National Grid’s 
latest consultation, the gravity and importance of that which is under consideration for 
the island and its residents cannot be overemphasised and it is against this backcloth 
that the Authority has framed a response which is as comprehensively detailed and 
robust such as that which is issued by the Authority as part of its engagement in 
formal consultation procedures. 

 
1.5  The suite of documents submitted as part of National Grid’s current submission 

consists of the following material: 
 
Communications Documents  
 
• Stage 2 Consultation Strategy 
• Overview Document 
•    Project Newsletter 
• Question and Answer Sheet 
• Feedback Form 
• Project Film- ‘The challenge of a sub-sea connection’ 
 
Technical Documents 
 
• Preferred Route Corridor Selection Report 
• Route Options Report 
 
1.6  National Grid’s non-statutory second stage consultation for the construction of a 

second 400kv high voltage electricity transmission line and pylons across Anglesey 
commenced on the 21st October, 2015 and will run for a period of 8 weeks until the 
16th December, 2015. The attached suite of documents provides the formal 
response of the Authority to this consultation process and consists of: 

 

 Horizon Nuclear Power’s letter confirming their position on HVDC sub-sea  
(Appendix 1) 

 Supporting spreadsheet of IACC Topic Responses (Appendix 2) 

 Independent, technical review of material which has been received from the 
Authority’s external consultants in the form of Arup (Appendix 3) 

 A draft letter which sets out the Authority’s priority concerns based on the information 
provided within National Grids documentation (Appendix 4) 

 
 
 

Page 2



OFFICIAL 

PMO (30/11/2015) Page 3 of 8 

 
2.0 Background and Project Overview 

 
2.1 National Grid Electricity Transmissions Ltd (National Grid) owns and operates the 

high voltage electricity transmission system in England and Wales.  National Grid has 
a statutory duty to promote competition in the supply of electricity and is obliged to 
offer to connect to the system anyone who applies for such a connection. 
[...]
 
Rules’ when deciding routes for overhead lines, and in relation to designing a 
connection NPS EN-5 states that: 

 
“… wherever the nature or proposed route of an overhead line proposal makes it 
likely that its visual impact will be particularly significant, the applicant should have 
given appropriate consideration to the potential costs and benefits of other feasible 
means of connection or reinforcement, including underground and sub-sea cables 
where appropriate.” (paragraph 2.8.4). 

 
EN-5 goes on to state: 
 

“… Government has not laid down any general rule about when an overhead line 
should be considered unacceptable. The IPC should, however only refuse consent 

Page 4



OFFICIAL 

PMO (30/11/2015) Page 5 of 8 

for overhead line proposals in favour of an underground or subsea line if it is 
satisfied that the benefits from the non-overhead alternative will clearly outweigh any 
extra economic, social and environmental impacts and the technical difficulties are 
surmountable.” (paragraph 2.8.9). 

 
3.3  National Grid in their consultation document PRSCR p.91 Section 11 ‘Way Forward’ 

state that… ‘the aim is to develop a set of technically viable alignment options taking 
into consideration environmental, socio-economic and cost considerations in line with 
NPS’s EN-1 and EN-5.  These options would be presented to stakeholders and the 
public to obtain their feedback to inform the selection of the preferred route.’ 

 
4.0 Approach to the Authority’s Response 

 
4.1  The main body of the Authority’s response upon National Grid’s non-statutory second 

stage public consultation has been presented in a tabular/spreadsheet format 
identified as Appendix 2 which replicates the approach which was successfully 
implemented by the Authority as part of its formal response upon Horizon Nuclear 
Power’s PAC 1 consultation  whereby each paragraph for each of the topic areas 
listed has been reviewed by the relevant specialist(s) in an effort to provide an 
objective assessment of the impacts of a second high voltage 400kv electricity 
transmission line and pylons across Anglesey, both positive and negative.  This 
robust framework has resulted in a detailed and comprehensive analysis of National 
Grid’s submission being carried out which has resulted in some 345 separate 
comments which penetrate into the heart of National Grid’s consultation material. 
This is supplemented by an additional document titled ‘High level Review of Material- 
Consultation Strategy and Content’ identified as Appendix 3 which has been 
prepared by Arup who are acting as the Authority’s independent technical specialists 
in the matter together with a copy of HNP’s Horizon Nuclear Power’s letter confirming 
their position on HVDC sub-sea which has been attached as Appendix 1. This suite 
of documents will be attached to a separate covering letter (Appendix 4) which sets 
out the Authority’s priority concerns based on the information provided as part of 
National Grids consultation material. 

 
4.2  Each of the paragraphs reviewed within the tabulated/spreadsheet format were also 

then assessed on the basis of a traffic light or RAG system (Red, Amber and Green) 
of which the Members are now familiar, whereby: 

 

 Green      Accepted as fact and can be recorded in Statement of Common Ground. 
 

 Amber    Statement requires more detail and/or IACC requires additional resource 
(personnel/specialist advice) in order to provide meaningful comment. 

 

 Red Statement is contrary to IACC/WG/UK Government Policy or           
Guidance.  Must be referenced and recorded with supporting evidence in 
Local Impact Report. 

 
4.3  Whilst it is acknowledged that the current consultation leading up to the Planning 

Inspectorate’s Examination is non statutory in nature, it is considered imperative that 
the issues are identified early on in the process and evidence requirements spelt out 
if meaningful engagement and tangible progress is to be made which best serves the 
needs of the parties concerned.   

 

Page 5



OFFICIAL 

PMO (30/11/2015) Page 6 of 8 

4.4  The traffic light /RAG system will be maintained throughout this process to ensure a 
clear lineage of the 345 separate comments raised, baseline data, objective 
consideration of impacts of the second overhead  400kv electricity transmission line 
and pylons across Anglesey,  both positive and negative, benefits realisation and 
mitigation measures.  The issues identified will be processed as part of a Master 
Issues Tracking System which has been developed by the Authority, whereby all 
changes on comments/issues between the Authority and National Grid will be 
captured throughout this process and which will eventually form the basis of the 
Authority’s Local Impact Report (LIR) and Statement of Common Ground (SoCG).  

 
4.5  Regular engagement with the Authority’s Senior Responsible Officer has been a 

critical element of the 8 week consultation process.  This engagement has cascaded 
throughout all levels of the organisation and in turn has resulted in a significant level 
of interaction and buy-in from across the Authority’s various service areas.  The 
extent of engagement and commitment demonstrated by each of the appointed in-
house specialists and support staff who have been involved in this process has 
ensured a comprehensive and consistent approach which has ultimately resulted in a 
robust corporate response which best represents the interests of this Authority and its 
residents. 

 
4.6  In addition to the work carried out by the Authority’s own in-house specialists, 

independent technical input has also been received from the Authority’s external 
consultants Arup.  The information collated as part of the Authority’s response has 
also been subject to ongoing legal input by the Authority’s legal representatives, 
Burges Salmon.  The advice and recommendations of the Authority’s leading 
counsel, Mr Martin Kingston QC, has also been instrumental in the approach adopted 
by the Authority in preparing its response.  The Members attention is also respectfully 
drawn to the fact that the legal fees payable in this instance are not drawn from the 
public purse.   

 
5.0 Main Themes Identified 

 
5.1  The Authority acknowledges the fact that the current stage 2 consultation is a non-

statutory element of National Grid’s obligations.  However, given the significant 
impact which the proposal is likely to have upon the island and its residents the 
Authority recognise the importance of early engagement in this process despite its 
non-statutory status and have accordingly responded in a robust although 
constructive manner in an effort to address some major issues and priorities the 
Authority consider essential to highlight in order that the consultation can be seen to 
be meaningful and effective.  The key issues identified are listed below:  

 
Prematurity and Deficiencies 
The prematurity of this consultation and its deficiencies including the lack of information on 
the proposals for undergrounding the Menai Straits have already been highlighted. This 
makes for a ‘fractured’ and unsatisfactory consultation and begs the question as to the 
need for feedback to be issued to the public prior to undertaking future consultation on the 
Menai Straits proposals in order for the public and key stakeholders to make meaningful 
comments on the overall proposals.  You will be aware that it is important to avoid 
“consultation fatigue” arising from repeated consultations. 
 
 
 

Page 6



OFFICIAL 

PMO (30/11/2015) Page 7 of 8 

Socio-Economic 
The potential socio-economic implications of the proposed overhead line are seen by the 
Council as very substantial. Tourism is the largest sector of the Anglesey economy 
(generating over £260M annually) so the potential effects must be assessed against a 
robust baseline of local data and projected over a timeframe to be agreed with the Council. 
To this end t
[...]
nd mitigation of effects.  The 
Hinkley Point C Connections Project establishes a framework of control documents, 
requirements and obligations as a reference point for potential solutions.  This should be a 
starting point for discussion with the Council. 
 
Costs 
Estimated costs have been included in the consultation documentation. In order to give 
proper consideration to all of the remaining options, the Council sees it as a requirement 
that National Grid update these figures in the light of new and more detailed information. 
The Council considers this to be consistent with National Grid’s commitment to ‘back-
checking’. Also, National Grid should provide total costings, which include mitigation costs 
for each option, and ‘life cycle’ costs. These should be presented in a clear and 
transparent manner that breaks down the various cost elements. This is seen as essential 
in order to make proper and up to date comparisons between the different options. 
 
6.0  Conclusions 
 
6.1  It should be emphasised that the Authority has expressed concerns across a range of 

topic areas which have been identified within the suite of documents which are 
attached to the current report.  

 
6.2  A number of comments, clarifications and requests for further information have been 

set out within the attached suite of documents in order that National Grid may 
address the points raised where necessary and rectify deficiencies where identified.  
The issues raised are presented in a constructive manner in an effort to provide 
meaningful engagement throughout this process which will influence, inform and 
provide direction to National Grid’s proposals such that it will ultimately result in a 
robust submission at formal consultation and the subsequent Development Consent 
Order (as well as the Town and Country Planning Act) process.   

 
6.3  The Members are respectfully requested to endorse this report together with the 

attached suite of documents which form the Isle of
[...]
ould need to be given to the indirect risks posed by flood and 

groundwater effects. A SEC closer to the Menai would allow an 

overhead line to oversail these sites and minimise the risk of direct 

adverse effects.

Concerns that the Wildlife Sites might appear as a low 

priority alongside other considerations and be impacted 

as a result. Also, the potential to spend much time on 

this and other questions helps underline the need to 

better understand and address Strait crossing options 

and limitations first.

Ecology and 

Nature 

Conservation

130

Wylfa to Pentir 

Route Options 

Report 

13 13.4.40 Coed Glanyrafon Wildlife Site and Ancient Woodland is located in 

the middle of Anglesey South SEC Search Area, whilst Route 

Option 5A crosses the Gwydryn grassland Wildlife Site. A SEC 

could be sited to avoid the woodland, but may also benefit from 

using it as established visual screening. Route Option 5A could 

possibly be designed to oversail the grassland Wildlife Site without 

the need for pylons to be located within it as it is less than 200m 

wide where crossed.

If unavoidable, would favour oversailing both sites. Note 

that if there are potential impacts on the woodland site, 

this will almost certainly trigger need for red squirrel 

survey.

Wildlife and Countryside Act 

(1981, as amended)

APPENDIX 2

20

P
age 31



Ecology and 

Nature 

Conservation

131

Wylfa to Pentir 

Route Options 

Report 

14 All Principle of not consulting on Menai Crossing at this stage, but 

rather giving this outline coverage at this stage, ahead of further 

information.

More information on how the Menai can be crossed is 

essential, particularly for potential line routes near to the 

Strait. The Strait's SAC designation will almost certainly 

make options at the Strait more limited. More information 

required as a matter of priority on geology and other 

aspects to be taken into consideration.

Habitats Regulations (2010)

Ecology and 

Natu
[...]
dor Selection 

Report.

5 5.3.7 -5.3.10 Direct Buried Cable Installations : Cable installation can be done 

using a variety of techniques. The most common method is by 

open cut trenching. Each trench would be approximately 1.5m 

wide by 1.2m deep (see Figure 5.9). Typically two or four trenches 

are required, each accommodating three separate cables (one for 

each of the three electrical phases). A central construction haul 

route is established, and peripheral drainage installed along the 

construction corridor. The soils excavated from the access track 

and working areas are also stored within the corridor. These 

requirements result in a typical working width of between 40m and 

50m (see Figure 5.9), although this can be reduced significantly in 

localised areas to avoid sensitive sites or features.

The status of the Island as a Geopark should be borne in 

mind and the possible effects not just on Biodiversity but 

also Geological Conservation as outlined in EN-1. 

Furthermore, the impacts on noise and dust generated 

from excavation activities are likely to be more 

significant. Particular regard will also need to be given to 

drainage and the impact any excavations could have on 

private water supplies and septic tank drainage systems, 

of which there are a great number on the island.

Horlock Rules for Substations 

and Sealing End Compounds.

Environmental 

Services

193

Wylfa to Pentir 

Preferred Route 

Corridor Selection 

Report.

5 5.3.21 For all cabling works, vegetation would be cleared and topsoil 

stripped from the areas of ground to be disturbed in the working 

area. Where required, drainage improvement works would be 

implemented to maintain existing land drainage arrangements. 

Once the cables have been laid and, where necessary, any 

excavations backfilled, the temporary haul road and access tracks 

would be removed and soil replaced. Cables have 40 year life.

Cabling work may have more significant implications for
[...]
d provide a robust and 

meaningful evidence base which could accurately inform 

National Grids assessment.

Area of Outstanding Natural 

Beauty Management Plan 

WRITTEN EVIDENCE TO THE 

BUSINESS & ENTERPRISE 

COMMITTEE OF THE 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR 

WALES inquiry into tourism

Socio-Economic

294

Wylfa to Pentir 

Route Options 

Report

9 to 15 Sections - Route 

Options

9.4.17 - 9.4.20

10.4.18 - 10.4.21

11.4.13 - 11.4.16

12.4.13

13.4.13 -13.4.15

All Local Economy Sections in route options The impact on the local economy is considered when the 

new line has been developed. Significant consideration 

also needs to be given to the impact on the local 

economy during the constructions period.

Much of the impacts noted are based on the local 

economy related to the tourism sector. However, what 

are the wider implications on local businesses and 

communities? 

Socio-Economic

295

Wylfa to Pentir 

Route Options 

Report

N/A N/A N/A The value and importance of central Anglesey as a 

retreat from the island’s coastline is increasing.  The 

area’s peace, tranquillity and solitude are integral to its 

appeal and popularity.

APPENDIX 2

45

P
age 56



Socio-Economic

296

WP Route 

Options Report

3 3.5.1 Socio-economics (Local Economy): All route corridors contained 

sensitive tourism facilities and attractions, with most tourism 

receptors on the coast near the Menai Strait, which were common 

risks to all route corridors.  Any risk to tourism is intrinsically linked 

to landscape and visual amenity concerns (see above).  From a 

landscape perspective, the Orange Route Corridor was preferred 

and, given the lack of other differentiators, this was therefore also 

preferred from a Socio-economic perspective.  

The impact on Tourism, from construction through to 

implementation, given its value to the island's economy 

warrants its own section within National Grid's 

Consultation document.

New Nuclear Build at Wylfa: 

SPG  GP 20 - 
[...]
 on the content of the Statement of 

Community Consultation (SoCC) in 2016 which will set the basis for statutory consultation to 

follow.   

 

Whilst it is acknowledged that ‘Adequacy of Consultation’ under the Planning Act 2008 will be 

judged in reference to the SoCC, IACC are concerned that the current consultation strategy is overly 

complex and lacks coherence. IACC wish to raise a number of issues with the consultation 

undertaken to date, so that National Grid have an opportunity to ensure that these are addressed at 

subsequent consultation stages.  

 

IACC’s concerns relate to project definition, clarity around consenting strategy, and ensuring that 

the on-going consultation strategy facilitates adequate community and wider stakeholder 

engagement on mitigation and control measures. These matters are addressed in further detail 

below.   

3.1 Project Definition 

In 2012 National Grid consulted on a scheme that included an overhead line between Wylfa and 

Pentir, including potential route corridors, options for crossing the Menai Strait and reinforcement 

works between Pentir and Trawsfynydd in Gwynedd. This was defined as the North Wales 

Connections Project. Widespread public consultation has not since been undertaken, although 

informal dialogue, including workshops with IACC has been on-going.  

 

IACC raise the following concerns regarding the Stage Two Consultation: 

 

 By excluding the crossing of the Menai Strait from this stage of consultation, an integral part 

of the overall project, of upmost concern to IACC, is absent. National Grid should set out 

clearly how this element of the project will be adequately consulted on with sufficient 

information on proposed construction / installation method, mitigation and safeguarding of 

nature conservation and landscape matters which are statutorily protected in this area.  

 

 The Stage Two consultation material references the Wylfa Newydd Connection Project, 

without clear
[...]
des content 

on the consultation strategy to be deployed, the selection of the proposed route corridor, and the 

route options within the proposed corridor.  

 

IACC are concerned that the current consultation strategy is overly complex and lacks coherence. 

IACC wish to raise a number of issues with the consultation undertaken to date, so that National 

Grid have an opportunity to ensure that these are addressed at subsequent consultation stages. These 

issues relate to project definition, consenting strategy, and ensuring the on-going consultation 

strategy facilitates adequate engagement on mitigation and control measures.  

 

National Grid will need to engage with IACC in pre-application discussions in respect of Town and 

Country Planning applications supporting associated development. A clear consenting strategy for 

all elements of the project, including associated development should be provided to IACC.   

 

Sufficient opportunity for consultation on detailed project impact assessment and mitigation should 

be provided, and will support alignment in the interest of the Statements of Common Ground. IACC 

wish to be engaged on a clear tiered strategy of mitigation options, including embedded, primary, 

and secondary measures. It is considered that local land use impacts (farming impacts for example) 

could be largely mitigated through appropriate construction programming. Such details should be 

consulted on and secured as necessary through a Requirement to the DCO.   

 

Key to linking the Strategic Options engagement with the project level engagement is the 

commitment to back-check the Strategic Options throughout the pre-application and application 

stages. This should seek to address the information gaps identified at Strategic Options stage and to 

provide an evidence base for the preferred option selected for the DCO application. This it 

particular relevant in reviewing mitigation costs, for example associated with the crossing 
[...]
mate requirement of Gwynedd Council. 
 
This iterative and pragmatic approach has brought into focus the option of a fully 
undergrounded connection between Wylfa and Pentir (referred to by National Grid as 
Strategic Option 3 – SO3 AC Cable) this had not been previously considered in 
detail by the Council.  This has a similar cost to the Hybrid Option but brings the 
substantial advantage of no long term visual intrusion. In terms of technical viability 
the early indicators from experts in this field are that undergrounding along the whole 
length of the Orange Corridor route is likely to be technically feasible. Therefore the 
current position of the Council is that this option needs to be considered in further 
detail. The potential route alignment options for an underground solution, in 
consideration of environmental and socio-economic effects are yet to be fully 
explored. This would require specialist input through the PPA. 
 
You are therefore formally requested by the Council to commit to the further 
investigation of this Option. In the event that you are unwilling to make such a 
commitment the Council expects that you will provide full reasons for not doing so 
having regard to all relevant parameters, environmental and economic. 
 
 

APPENDIX 4

Page 82

http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/


OFFICIAL 

Gwefan: www.ynysmon.gov.uk   Website: www.anglesey.gov.uk 
PMO (26112015)    Page 3 of 6  

SPECIFIC COMMENTS ON CURRENT CONSULTATION 
 
I first highlight a fundamental concern of the Council regarding National Grid’s latest 
consultation. It is the considered view of the Council that this consultation is 
materially defective and premature. This is not just because the Option of a fully 
underground solution requires further work and so cannot effectively be consulted 
upon, but on account of the lack of detail on the proposals for the undergrounding of 
the Menai Straits section. This information is seen as essential for meaningful 
consideration of the Oran
[...]
e light of new and more 
detailed information. The Council considers this to be consistent with National Grid’s 
commitment to ‘back-checking’. Also, National Grid should provide total costings, 
which include mitigation costs for each option, and ‘life cycle’ costs. These should be 
presented in a clear and transparent manner that breaks down the various cost 
elements. This is seen as essential in order to make proper and up to date 
comparisons between the different options. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 4

Page 85

http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/


OFFICIAL 

Gwefan: www.ynysmon.gov.uk   Website: www.anglesey.gov.uk 
PMO (26112015)    Page 6 of 6  

CONCLUSIONS 
 
This letter provides an overview of the Council’s views on the proposed North Wales 
Connection Project. It summarises and complements the detailed review of the 
present consultation carried out by the Council. In carrying out that review the 
Council has sought to be logical, iterative and transparent. 
 
Hence, the Council is calling for National Grid’s further consideration of a fully 
undergrounded connection between Wylfa and Pentir. This needs to be 
complemented by regular updating of its’ cost in comparison with the total cost of 
other options, including the National Grid preferred option which is not finalised at 
this stage. 
 
I trust that you find these comments constructive and helpful. If you are in any doubt 
as to what the Council intends then you should as soon as possible seek 
clarification.  I would be more than willing to meet with you to discuss matters further. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Gwynne Jones 
Chief Executive 
 
   
 

APPENDIX 4

Page 86

http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	2. National Grid North Wales Connection Project - Stage 2 Consultation
	Report - National Grid Electricity Transmission - Stage 2 Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Horizon response re HVDC
	Appendix 2 - IACC Comment Response
	Appendix 3 - ARUP Review of Consultation Strategy and Project Development Strategy
	A

Minutes of the meeting


1

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Minutes of the special meeting held on 9 December 2015

PRESENT:  Councillor Jim Evans (Chair)
Councillor Robert G Parry OBE (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Lewis Davies, R.Dew, John Griffith, K.P. Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, 
Victor Hughes, W.T. Hughes, A.M. Jones, G.O. Jones, H.E. Jones, Raymond 
Jones, R. Meirion Jones, Richard Owain Jones, Alun M. Mummery, J.A. 
Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Ieuan Williams.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Assistant Chief Executive (CT),
Assistant Chief Executive (AM),
Corporate Director of Sustainable Development,
Corporate Director of Community,
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,
Chief Planning Officer (EGJ),
Major Consents Officer (SO),
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. Peter Hulson - Arup

APOLOGIES: Councillors Ann Griffith, D R Hughes, T Ll Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, 
Carwyn Jones, R Ll Jones, Jeffrey M.Evans, Dylan Rees, Alwyn Rowlands and 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest received.

2. NATIONAL GRID NORTH WALES CONNECTION PROJECT - STAGE 2 CONSULTATION 

The Chair welcomed the Officers from the Planning Department and Mr. Peter Hulson from ARUP 
Consultants to the meeting.

The Chief Planning Officer reported that Section 42 of the Planning Act 2008 requires the ‘promoter’ 
of a NSIP (being the National Grid in this instance) to undertake pre-application consultation with a 
prescribed list of bodies, local authorities and those with an interest in the land affected by the 
project before making an application for a Development Consent Order. National Grid’s current time 
table envisages that this statutory process of consultation and engagement will take place in late 
2016.

The consultation material which is currently before the Authority and which forms part of National 
Grid’s Stage 2 consultation, which is non-statutory in nature, together with the consultation material 
for the undergrounding of the Menai Straits which is scheduled to be released during Spring-
Summer 2016 is aimed at informing and influencing this process. Notwithstanding the non-statutory 
nature of National Grid’s latest consultation, the gravity and importance of which is under 
consideration for the Island and its residents cannot be overemphasised and it is against this 
backcloth that the Authority has framed a response which is as comprehensively detailed and robust 
such as that which is issued by the Authority as part of its engagement in formal consultation 
procedures.

It was noted that the National Grid’s non-statutory second stage consultation for the



2

construction of a second 400kv high voltage electricity transmission line and pylons across Anglesey 
commenced on the 21st October, 2015 and will run for a period of 8 weeks until the 16th December, 
2015. Formal response documentation by the Authority was attached to the report. The Authority’s 
response has resulted in a detailed and comprehensive analysis of National Grid’s submission being 
carried out which has resulted in some 345 separate comments.

The Major Consents Officer listed the key themes identified within the second stage
consultation and gave a detailed analysis of the issues raised within each of these key themes to the 
County Council :-

Prematurity and Deficiencies
Socio-Economic
Jobs and Supply Chain Opportunities
Welsh Language
Health Impact Assessment
Cumulative impacts
Mitigation
Costs

It was noted that a number of comments, clarifications and requests for further information have 
been set out within the documentation in order that the National Grid may address the points raised 
where necessary and rectify deficiencies where identified.

Mr. Peter Hulson, ARUP stated that they share the Authority’s concerns relating to the project 
definition, clarity on consenting strategy and provision of adequate community and wider stakeholder 
engagement on mitigation and control measures. National Grid must set out how the crossing of the 
Menai Straits will be consulted upon including proposed construction techniques and mitigation. 
Sufficient time need to be given to the local authority for adequate discussion in respect of planning 
requirements and measures of control together with wider compensation measures under planning 
obligations.

He further stated that wider detail and commitments are sought on construction programme i.e. 
Environmental Management, Biodiversity, Noise and Vibration, Health, Traffic and Public Rights of 
Way. National Grid is committed to ‘back-checking’ to constantly evaluate their proposals as well as 
evidence underpinning feasibility of full undergrounding between Wylfa and Pentir. National Grid 
should also consider wider opportunities to commit to reducing effects from current 400kV 
infrastructure alongside the proposed scheme.

Members of the full Council were unanimously that no additional electricity transmission lines and 
pylons, as previously stated, are to be constructed across the Island and the Menai Straits. It was 
stated that the National Grid should take the cables underground to connect the planned nuclear 
power station at Wylfa Newydd to the electricity network.

Members further stated that the National Grid should remove the ‘Energy Island’ logo from public 
documentation.

RESOLVED

That the Authority maintains its previously established position as of December 2012 in 
that no additional electricity transmission lines and pylons are constructed across the 
Island and the Menai Straits;

That issues and concerns identified within this Consultation are addressed
Within the main body of the report and National Grid shall have due regard to these as 
part of this non-statutory consultation;

 That the National Grid should remove ‘Energy Island’ logo from all public documentation 
regarding the North Wales Connection Project.



3

The meeting concluded at 11.10 am

COUNCILLOR JIM EVANS
CHAIR


